

No. 16-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRENCE BYRD,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL MOTORISTS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
THOMAS B. BENNETT
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(apanner@kellogghansen.com)

November 20, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE RISE OF CAR- AND RIDE-SHARING SERVICES MAKES RELIANCE ON CONTRACTUAL AUTHORIZATION AS THE BASIS FOR FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION UNADMINISTRABLE AND OBSOLETE	4
II. THE RULE APPLIED BELOW INVITES ABUSIVE ASSET-FORFEITURE PRACTICES	10
A. Law-Enforcement Officers in Jurisdictions Subject to the Rule Applied Below Are Especially Likely To Detain Rental Car	10
B. Civil Asset Forfeiture Gives Law Enforcement Financial Incentives To Stop and To Search Vehicles	11
C. The Rule Applied Below Magnifies Incentives Created by Civil Asset Forfeiture	16
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	10
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960)	3
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017)...12, 13, 14, 15	
<i>Meyer v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 868 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	3
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 16
18 U.S.C. § 981(b)	12
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 150/6(C)(2).....	15
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 150/6(C)(3).....	15
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3313(d)(1)(i)-(ii).....	11
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1
OTHER MATERIALS	
Boston Consulting Group, <i>What's Ahead for Car Sharing?: Trajectory of Growth and Revenues</i> , http://bcgperspectives.com/content/articles/automotive-whats-ahead-car-sharing-new-mobility-its-impact-vehicle-sales/?chapter=7#chapter7	5

car2go:

Frequently Asked Questions – Can I share my car2go account?, <https://www.car2go.com/US/en/faq/> (last visited Nov. 16, 2017) 6, 7

How It Works, <https://www.car2go.com/US/en/#152742> (last visited Nov. 16, 2017)..... 6

Dick M. Carpenter II, Lisa Knepper, Angela C. Erickson & Jennifer McDonald, Inst. for Justice, *Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture* (2d ed. Nov. 2015), <http://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/policing-for-profit-2nd-edition.pdf>12, 15

Getaround:

How It Works, <https://www.getaround.com/tour> (last visited Nov. 16, 2017)..... 6

Renter Policy, <https://www.getaround.com/terms/renter> (last visited Nov. 16, 2017)..... 7

Ian Hathaway & Mark Muro, Brookings, *Ridesharing Hits Hyper-Growth* (June 1, 2017), <https://www.brookings.edu/blog/the-avenue/2017/06/01/ridesharing-hits-hyper-growth/> 8

Robert A. Hillman & Jeffrey J. Rachlinski, *Standard-Form Contracting in the Electronic Age*, 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 429 (2002), <http://scholarship.law.cornell.edu/cgi/view-content.cgi?article=1662&context=facpub>..... 4

Christopher Ingraham, Wonkblog, <i>Law Enforcement Took More Stuff From People Than Burglars Did Last Year</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 23, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2015/11/23/cops-took-more-stuff-from-people-than-burglars-did-last-year/	12
Lyft, <i>Lyft Terms of Service</i> (last updated Sept. 30, 2016), https://www.lyft.com/terms	9
Office of the Att’y Gen., Order No. 3946-2017 (July 19, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/file/982611/download	15
Irma S. Russell, <i>Got Wheels? Article 2A, Standardized Rental Car Terms, Rational Inaction, and Unilateral Private Ordering</i> , 40 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 137 (2006), http://scholarship.law.umt.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1073&context=faculty_law_reviews	4
Michael Sallah, Robert O’Harrow Jr., Steven Rich & Gabe Silverman, <i>Stop and Seize</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 6, 2014), http://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2014/09/06/stop-and-seize/?utm_term=.681c254afa16	11-12, 13, 14
Aaron Smith, Pew Research Ctr., <i>Shared, Collaborative and On Demand: The New Digital Economy</i> (May 2016), http://assets.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/14/2016/05/PI_2016.05.19_Sharing-Economy_FINAL.pdf	8
Sarah Stillman, <i>Taken</i> , The New Yorker (Aug. 12 & 19, 2013), https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2013/08/12/taken	13

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, Evaluation & Inspections Div. 17-02, <i>Review of the Department's Oversight of Cash Seizure and Forfeiture Activities</i> (Mar. 2017), https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2017/e1702.pdf	15
Uber, <i>U.S. Terms of Use</i> (effec. Mar. 23, 2017), https://www.uber.com/legal/terms/us	8, 9
Zipcar:	
<i>Allowed Drivers</i> , https://support.zipcar.com/hc/en-us/articles/220676487-Allowed-Divers (last visited Nov. 16, 2017)	6, 7
<i>How Does Zipcar Work?</i> , http://www.zipcar.com/how	6
